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VSF exults, but stingy on dividends 

Grasim Industries’ (Grasim) posted inline results on the 
back of robust performance by the VSF division and 
stable cement business. However, the proposed 
dividend of Rs30 per share (the same like last year) is 
disappointing given the modest capex requirement for 
the VSF business. Though we maintain our Buy rating, 
we have lowered our target price to Rs3,023 (earlier: 
Rs3,187) as we believe the market would now assign a 
higher holding company discount to the stock on 
account of the poor dividend payout.  

� Inline results: Standalone Q4 EBIDTA and PAT at 
Rs9.7bn and Rs6.3bn were 9% and 2% below our 
estimates, respectively. Net sales at Rs34.37bn came 
1.5% above our estimate.  

� Robust VSF performance: Buoyed by robust pricing 
environment and volume growth, VSF sales grew 64% 
YoY to Rs10.44bn (vs our estimate of Rs9.87bn) and 
EBIDTA grew 231% YoY to Rs3.63bn (vs our estimate of 
Rs3.95bn). The cement segment’s sales and EBIDTA were 
inline at Rs22.96bn (estimate: Rs22.41bn) and Rs6.37bn 
(Rs6.43), respectively. 

� Dividend payout disappoints, target price lowered: 
The proposed dividend of Rs30 per share (the same as 
last year) is disappointing given the modest capex 
requirement for the VSF business. We believe the market 
would assign a higher holding company discount to the 
stock on account of the poor dividend payout. We have 
lowered our target price to Rs3,023 (earlier: Rs3,187 
earlier) based on holding company discount of 30% (vs 
20% earlier) for Grasim’s 60.3% stake in Ultratech 
Cements. However, we retain our Buy rating.   

Key Data 

Bloomberg Code GRASIM IN 

Reuters Code GRAS.BO 

Current Shares O/S (mn) 91.7 

Diluted Shares O/S(mn) 91.7 

Mkt Cap (Rsbn/USDbn) 231.3/4.9 

52 Wk H / L (Rs) 2,988/2,006 

Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 26,321 

Face Value (Rs) 10 

USD = Rs47.0 
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Price Performance (%) 

  1M 6M 1Yr 

Grasim (10.7) 8.7  15.1  

NIFTY (6.6) (3.0) 16.3  

Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Research 
*as on 20 May 2010 

 

Y/E March (Rsmn) Q4FY10 Q4FY09 YoY (%) Q3FY10 QoQ (%) Q4FY10E Variance (%) 

Net sales 34,373 29,315 17.3 30,879 11.3 33,861 1.5 

Operating Profit 9,702 7,245 33.9 10,219 (5.1) 10,665 (9.0) 

OPM (%) 28.2 24.7 351bp 33.1 (487)bp 31.5 (327)bp 

Depreciation and amortization 1,490 1,285  1,424  1,430  

Interest expense 590 385  504  504  

EBT 7,622 5,575  8,292  8,732  

Other income 658 293  528  450  

PBT 8,280 5,868 41.1 8,820 (6.1) 9,182 (9.8) 

Provision for tax 2,250 2,053 9.6 2,861 (21.4) 3,030 (25.7) 

- effective tax rate 27.2 35.0  32.4  33.0 (582)bp 

PAT (reported) 6,030 3,815 58.0 5,959 1.2 6,152 (2.0) 

NPM (%) 17.5 13.0 (452)bp 19.3 (175)bp 18.2 (62.5)bp 

Adj EPS (Rs) 66 42  65  67  

Cash EPS (Rs) 82 56   81   83 (0.8) 

Source: Company, Centrum Research 

 

Y/E Mar (Rsbn) Rev YoY (%) EBITDA EBITDA (%) Adj PAT YoY (%) Fully DEPS RoE (%) RoCE (%) P/BV P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)

FY08 169.7 20.6 49.6 29.2 26.2 33.4 286.2 33.4 21.1 3.3 9.1 5.7

FY09 184.0 8.4 43.3 23.5 21.9 (16.7) 238.5 21.1 15.0 2.5 10.9 6.3

FY10E 199.3 8.3 57.9 29.0 27.6 26.2 301.0 22.9 16.4 2.2 8.4 4.6

FY11E 206.5 3.6 48.0 23.5 19.6 (29.0) 214.0 14.8 11.6 1.6 9.6 4.9

FY12E 214.2 3.7 47.0 21.9 18.7 (4.8) 203.0 12.7 10.1 1.4 10.1 5.1

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 

 Q4FY10/Target price change             21 May 2010 

Please refer to important disclosures/disclaimers in Appendix A 
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2 Grasim Industries 

Q4 results inline 

Grasim Industries posted inline Q4 result on back of robust VSF performance and stable cement 
business. Q4 net sales at Rs34.37bn came 1.5% above our estimate of Rs33.87bn, while EBITDA at 
Rs9.7bn was 9% below our estimate of Rs10.7bn and PAT Rs6.03bn (2% below our estimate of 
Rs6.16bn).  

Even though the VSF division registered robust performance during the quarter led higher volume 
growth and increased realizations, standalone VSF profit was impacted by rising raw material costs. 
However, the overall impact of higher raw material costs was offset on account of Grasim’s 
backward linkages through its investment in VSF JVs and subsidiaries which posted a higher profit 
at Rs312mn in Q4FY10 vs Rs42mn in Q4FY10. 

The cement segment’s performance was stable as volume growth cushioned the impact of 
marginally lower realization and cost push. Cement realizations declined (both on a YoY and QoQ 
basis) and volume growth has tapered to 10.6% YoY in Q4FY10 from 21% YoY during Q3. Since 
other cement players are already ramping up capacity, Grasim’s cement business (Ultratech 
Cements) is expected to register lower-than-industry growth in FY11. 

Exhibit 1: Segmental performance 

Segmental performance Q4FY10 Q4FY09 YoY (%) Q3FY10 QoQ (%) Q4FY10E Variance (%) 

Cement        

Cement Sale (mn tons) 5.3 4.8 10.6 4.8 12.2 5.4 (1.5) 

Realization (Rs/ton) 3,378 3,448 (2.0) 3,404 (0.8) 3,404 (0.8) 

Net Sales (Rsmn) 22,965 20,511 12.0 20,302 13.1 22,419 2.4 

EBIDTA (Rsmn) 6,369 6,375 (0.1) 6,052 5.2 6,435 (1.0) 

EBIDTA/ton (Rs) 1,164 1,288 (9.6) 1,240 (6.2) 1,160 0.3 

Margin (%) 27.7 31.1 (335)bp 29.8 (208)bp 28.7 (97) 

VSF        

VSF Sale (Tons) 85,714 65,409 31.0 81,306 5.4 81,761 4.8 

Realization (Rs/ton) 111,644 86,734 28.7 109,600 1.9 114,600 (2.6) 

Net Sales (Rsmn) 10,447 6,341 64.8 9,624 8.6 9,870 5.9 

EBIDTA (Rsmn) 3,632 1,097 231.0 4,023 (9.7) 3,948 (8.0) 

EBIDTA/Ton 42,368 16,771 152.6 49,478 (14.4) 48,286 (12.3) 

Margin (%) 34.8 17 1,746bp 41.8 (704)bp 40 (524)bp 

Sponge Iron        

Sponge Iron Sale (Tons)  98,826 (100.0)     

Realization  15,382 (100.0)     

Net Sales (Rsmn)  157 (100.0)     

EBIDTA (Rsmn)  (18) (100.0)     

EBIDTA/Ton  (1,800) (100.0)     

Margin (%)  (11)      

Source: Company, Centrum Research 

Structural shift in outlook for cotton prices to support VSF segment 

The lower acreage devoted towards cotton during 2009-10 and 2010-11 is expected to keep cotton 
prices buyount on account of lower inventories (International Cotton Advisory Committee, May 
2010 forecast). At the same time, the resolution of US cotton subsidy dispute in Brazil’s favor with 
WTO awarding unprecedented retaliatory measures to Brazil could lead to US eventually phasing 
out cotton subsidies. We believe this would be structurally positive for long-term cotton/VSF prices.   
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Exhibit 2: World cotton supply and demand forecast 

   2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 

   

Million 
Tons 

Change over 
forecast in 
April 10 

Million 
Tons 

Change over 
forecast in 
April 10 

Million 
Tons 

Change over 
forecast in 
April 10 

Beginning Stocks 12.7 0.6 12.7 0.4 10.4 0.1 

Production 23.4 0.0 22.1 0.0 24.8 0.1 

Supply 36.1 0.6 34.8 0.4 35.2 0.2 

Consumption 23.4 0.2 24.4 0.3 24.8 0.2 

Exports 6.5 0.0 7.5 0.1 7.7 0.2 

Ending Stocks 12.7 0.4 10.4 0.1 10.5 (0.1) 

Source: ICAC 

Exhibit 3: ICAC Price Projections - Season-average Cotlook A Index (US cents per pound) 
  Projection Change over forecast in April 10 

2009/10 77 Increase of   2 

2010/11 85 Increase of   3 

Source: ICAC 

 

Cement prices to remain challenging 

Being a pan-India player with 20% market share, Grasim’s overall realizations would remain 
relatively stable vs peers. However, given the oversupply scenario prevailing in the industry, pricing 
pressure may further accentuate in Q2FY10, after the recovery in Q4FY10. Grasim’s Cement 
subsidiary Ultratech Cements too would be hit on account of the worsening pricing scenario this 
year, as utilization levels drop below 80% levels across regions, including the northern zone during 
monsoon this year. 

Exhibit 4: Industry utilization projection points to sharp pricing pressure ahead 

Utilization Across Region
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Source: Centrum Research Estimate 

 

Utilization projected to drop 
<80% across region exerting 
sharp pricing pressure from 
Q2 CY10  
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Dividend payout disappoints, lowering target price 

The proposed dividend of Rs30 per share (the same like last year) is disappointing given the modest 
capex requirement for the VSF business. We believe the market would now assign a higher holding 
company discount to the stock on account of the poor dividend payout. We have lowered our 
target price to Rs3,023 (earlier: Rs3,187 earlier) based on holding company discount of 30% (vs 20% 
earlier) for Grasim’s 60.3% stake in Ultratech Cements. However, we retain our Buy rating. 

We arrive at a fair value of Rs3,023 on SOTP for Grasim. We have valued Grasim as a holding 
company of Ultratech, assigning a 30% holding company discount to 60.3% direct holding, Valuing 
at par with 19% share in Ultratech against Samrudhhi shares issued to Grasim shareholders (Fair 
value of Ultratech is Rs830). We have valued the VSF business at a P/E of 12x FY11E, strategic 
investments at 0.7x market cap and liquid investments at 1x. 

Exhibit 5: Grasim’s valuation 

  Value Per Share (Rs) 

Share in Ultratech (with 30% holding company discount) 1,049 

Share in Ultratech as Samruddhi shareholder (minority) 474 

Value of strategic investments (0.7x Mcap) 200 

Value of liquid investments (1x) 310 

Value of VSF business (12x FY11E) 990 

Value of Grasim’s share post restructuring (Inc Samrudhhi) 3,023 

Value of Grasim’s share post restructuring (Ex Samrudhhi) 2,549 

Source: Centrum Research Estimates 

At CMP of Rs2,522, Grasim remains the best play among the large-cap cement players. Our fair 
value of Rs3,023 translates into an upside of 19.8% from current levels. We retain our Buy rating on 
the stock.  
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Appendix A 

Disclaimer 

Centrum Broking Pvt. Ltd. (“Centrum”) is a full-service, Stock Broking Company and a member of The Stock Exchange, Mumbai (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). Our holding 
company, Centrum Capital Ltd, is an investment banker and an underwriter of securities. As a group Centrum has Investment Banking, Advisory and other business relationships with a significant 
percentage of the companies covered by our Research Group. Our research professionals provide important inputs into the Group's Investment Banking and other business selection processes. 

Recipients of this report should assume that our Group is seeking or may seek or will seek Investment Banking, advisory, project finance or other businesses and may receive commission, 
brokerage, fees or other compensation from the company or companies that are the subject of this material/report. Our Company and Group companies and their officers, directors and 
employees, including the analysts and others involved in the preparation or issuance of this material and their dependants, may on the date of this report or from, time to time have "long" or 
"short" positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Centrum or its affiliates do not own 1% or more in the equity of this 
company Our sales people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the 
opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. We may have 
earlier issued or may issue in future reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ information inconsistent or different those made in this report. In reviewing this document, 
you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We and our Group may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese 
Walls" to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of Centrum. Centrum or its affiliates do not make a market in the security 
of the company for which this report or any report was written. Further, Centrum or its affiliates did not make a market in the subject company’s securities at the time that the research report was 
published.  

This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, purchase or subscribe to any securities, and 
neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document does not solicit any 
action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general information of the clients of Centrum. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all clients may receive this report at 
the same time. Centrum will not treat recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation/circumstances and the 
particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. The securities described herein may not be 
eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The countries in which the companies mentioned in this report are organized may have restrictions on investments, voting rights 
or dealings in securities by nationals of other countries. The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons 
who may receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional/financial advice. 
Any such person shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks 
involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this document.  

The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies. 
Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the estimates on which the projections and forecasts were based will not materialize or 
will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase over time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been prepared solely by the authors of this 
report independently of the Company. These projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally accented accounting principles. 
No independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You should not regard the inclusion of the projections and forecasts 
described herein as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of the Company, Centrum, the authors of this report or any other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying 
assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you should only consider the projections and forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, 
including the assumptions underlying such projections and forecasts. 

The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. 
Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Centrum does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult 
regarding any potential investment. Centrum and its affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Foreign currencies denominated securities 
are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the 
value of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. Certain transactions including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-
investment-grade securities give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and understood the current risk disclosure documents before 
entering into any derivative transactions.  

This report/document has been prepared by Centrum, based upon information available to the public and sources, believed to be reliable. No representation or warranty, express or implied is 
made that it is accurate or complete. Centrum has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and 
completeness cannot be guaranteed. The opinions expressed in this document/material are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in 
this report change. 

This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible media and should not be reproduced, 
transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication may not be distributed to the public used by the public media without 
the express written consent of Centrum. This report or any portion hereof may not be printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of Centrum. 

This report has not been prepared by Centrum Securities LLC. However, Centrum Securities LLC has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical information, it is believed to 
be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  

 The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such 
restrictions. Neither Centrum nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost 
revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information.  

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of 
any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information, may not be distributed to the press or other media and 
may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The distribution of this report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this report comes 
should inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the fore going limitations. No representation is made that this report is 
accurate or complete. 

The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as part of the normal research activity of Centrum Broking and are given as of this date and are subject 
to change without notice. Any opinion estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent 
with any such opinions, estimate or projection.  

This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its directors or any other person. Information 
in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its directors or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely 
those of the authors. None of the company or its directors or any other person accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising 
in connection therewith. 

Centrum and its affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months. Centrum and affiliates have not received compensation 
from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for service in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, debt restructuring, 
investment banking or other advisory services in a merger/acquisition or some other sort of specific transaction.  

As per the declarations given by him, Mr. Rajan Kumar analyst and the author of this report and/or any of their family members do not serve as an officer, director or any way connected to the 
company/companies mentioned in this report. Further, as declared by them, they have not received any compensation from the above companies in the preceding twelve months. Our entire 
research professionals are our employees and are paid a salary. They do not have any other material conflict of interest of the research analyst or member of which the research analyst knows of 
has reason to know at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of the public appearance.  

While we would endeavor to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Centrum, its associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or keep the 
information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent Centrum from doing so. 

Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or Centrum policies, in 
circumstances where Centrum is acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or any certain other circumstances 
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